TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

ETAS ID: TM600500

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Groot Industries, Inc.		09/09/2020	Corporation: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	waste Connections US, Inc.	
Street Address: 3 Waterway Square Place, Suite 110		
City:	The Woodlands	
State/Country:	TEXAS	
Postal Code:	77380	
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4862380	GROOT
Registration Number:	4862379	GROOT
Registration Number:	3765221	EARTH DAY EVERY DAY

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 3105507191

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 3108603304

Email: nburton@weintraub.com

Correspondent Name: Weintraub Tobin

Address Line 1: 10250 Constellation Blvd., Ste 2900 Address Line 4: Los Angeles, CALIFORNIA 90067

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	11820/000041
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Scott Hervey
SIGNATURE:	/Scott Hervey/
DATE SIGNED:	09/30/2020

Total Attachments: 2

source=Groot Industries - WCUS. Trademark Assignment Agreement (00093292xA3717)#page1.tif source=Groot Industries - WCUS. Trademark Assignment Agreement (00093292xA3717)#page2.tif

> **TRADEMARK** REEL: 007065 FRAME: 0857

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

This Trademark Assignment Agreement ("Assignment") is effective as of September 9, 2020 ("Effective Date"), by and between Waste Connections US, Inc., a Delaware corporation with offices at 3 Waterway Square Place, Suite 110, The Woodlands, Texas 77380 ("WCUS"), on the one hand, and Groot Industries, Inc. a Delaware corporation with the address of 2500 Landmeier Road, Elk Grove Village, Illinois 60007 ("Groot"), on the other hand. The parties agree as follows:

1. Background. Groot is the owner of the trademarks set forth below (the "Trademarks").

<u>Mark</u>	Registration/Serial No.	
GROOT and Design	Trademark Reg. No. 4862380	
GROOT	Trademark Reg. No. 4862379	
EARTH DAY EVERY DAY	Trademark Reg. No. 3765221	

GROOT has agreed to assign all of its right, title, and interest in and to the Trademarks and the goodwill associated therewith, to WCUS.

- 2. Assignment. For valuable consideration, Groot hereby grants, transfers and assigns to WCUS all of Groot's right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks, together with the good will of the business symbolized by the Trademark, and the above identified registrations thereof.
- 3. Further Acts. Groot agrees to perform any further acts and execute and deliver any documents that may be reasonably necessary for WCUS to perfect and record its interest in the Trademark.
- 4. Miscellaneous. This Agreement shall (i) be binding on the successors, assigns and licensees of Groot and WCUS (ii) inure to the benefit of the successors and assigns of WCUS, and (iii) be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of Texas.

(Remainder of page intentionally left blank.)

1

{00208500.DOCX;}

TRADEMARK REEL: 007065 FRAME: 0858

Dated: 9/9/20	Waste Connections US, Inc.
	By: Mulle
	Name: Patrick J. Shea
	Its: Executive Vice-President, General Counsel and Secretary
Dated: 9/9/20	Groot Industries, Inc. By: Name: Patrick J. Shea

and Secretary

Its: Executive Vice-President, General Counsel

(00208500.DOCX;)4424668v1 338061-1

RECORDED: 09/30/2020

TRADEMARK REEL: 007065 FRAME: 0859